CITY OF FOLEY COUNTY OF BENTON STATE OF MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE NUMBER 459

AN AMENDMENT TO DRIVEWAY ACCESS ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOLEY HEREBY ORDAINS that the 1974 Code of Ordinances of the City of Foley, Section 801 Driveway Access Onto Public Right-of-Way, be amended to read as follows:

SECTION 1

Section 801:04. Issuance of Permit

Except as provided in <u>Section 801:03</u>, a permit shall be issued by the City Building Official or the Public Works Director after determining that the applicant has complied with the terms of this Chapter and paid the permit hereinafter specified.

SECTION 2

Section 801:07. General Requirements and Restrictions.

<u>Subd. 4</u> Except as otherwise provided herein, all residential driveway approaches shall have a maximum width of <u>36</u> feet at the point of intersection with the traveled surface of the public road.

SECTION 3

Summary Publication.

At least four-fifths of the City Council's members direct the Administrator to publish only the title and a summary of this Ordinance as follows:

"AN AMENDMENT TO DRIVEWAY ACCESS ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. It is the intent and effect of this Ordinance to increase the maximum width of driveway approaches from 24 to 36 feet at the point of intersection with the traveled surface of the public road."

A printed copy of the ordinance is available hours at City Hall.	for inspection by any person during regular office
Adopted this 13 th day of July, 2021	
ATTEST:	Gerard Bettendorf, Mayor
Sarah Brunn, Administrator	